Aldermen, | have prepared a packet for each of you. You have:

. a copy of the letter of denial of claim from the City Attorney's
Office. I have made notes on it. The clarification in my letter
that I will read has to do with the real site of the incident in
question. The letter also shows the ready acceptance of the

garbage truck driver's denial.
. my prepared letter of explanation
. letters of corroboration from neighbors
N maps of the parking lots showing dumpster placements
Submitted by:
Mary Lynn Weber

C.LFile No: 05-8-315

March 20, 2006




GRANT F. LANGLEY
City Atfomney

RUDOLFH M. KONRAD
PATRICK B, McDONNELL

LINDA ULISS BURKE
Deputy City Atomeys
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January 25, 2006

Mary Lynn Weber
1342 East Randolph Court C
Miiwaukee, W1 53212

RE:  Mary Lynn Weber
C.L File No: G5-8-313

Dear Ms, Weber:

CITY OF M LWAUKEE

OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY
800 CITY HALL
200 EAST WELLS STREET
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-3551
TELEPHONE {414} 286-2601
TDD (414) 286-2025
FAX {414) 286-8550

Form CA-4£3

THOMAS O. GARTNER
BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF
ROXANE L, CRAWFORD
SUSAN D. BICKERT
HAZEL MOSLEY
STUART S. MUKAMAL
THOMAS J. BEAMISH
MAURITA F. HOUREN
JOHN J, HEINEN
MICHAEL G. TOBIN
DAVID J. STANOSZ
SUSAN E. LAPPEN

JAN A, SMOKOWICZ
PATRICIA A. FRICKER
HEIDI WICK SPOERL
KURT A, BEMLING
GREGG C. HAGOPIAN
ELLEN M. TANGEN
MELANIE R, SWANK
JAY A. UNORA
DONALD L. SCHRIEFER
EDWARD M. EHRLICH
LEONARD A, TOKUS
VINCENT J. BOBOT
MIRIAM R. HORWITZ
MARYNELL REGAN

G. O'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY
KATHRYN M. ZALEWSKI
MEGAN T. CRUMP
ELQISA DE LEGN
ADAM STEPHENS
KEVIN P. SULLIVAN

Assistant City Attorneys

We have received your claim in the amount of $325.00, relating to damage sustained to your vehicle on
October 12, 2005 when vou backed into the garbage dumpster that was allegedly placed outside of its
indented storage space at 1342 East Randolph Court._.i4-s ¢z wint s o claw Ficat o rsali sboot

Debails 7 leecats B, 53{9”%93 ete

Our mvestigation reveals the Fleet Accident Report completed as a result of this incident noted that the

driver whom serviced this dumpster demied that he misplaced said dumpster.

If the dumpster was

protruding as you allege in vour claim, you had the duty of lookout and control of your vehicle while

backing., The primary liability for this loss rests with you, as such; we are denying your claim.

If you wish to appeal this decision, you may do so by sending a letter within 21 days of the date of this
fetter to the Milwaukee City Clerk, 200 East Wells Street, Room 205, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202,

requesting a hearmg,

Very trii;; yourg

ROBERT M. G‘v: RE%GE.F
Investigator Adiuster

RMObeg
IO58-2005.2677:101194




JUDICIARY & LEGISLATION COMMITTEE, Alderman IX'Amato presiding
March 20, 2006

Re: Mary Lynn Weber
1342 East Randolph Court Unit C
Milwaukee, Wi 53212 {River Woods Condorminiums)

C.1. File No. 05 8 315

Alderpersons:

I requested a hearing relating to the incident involving a claim for property damage
because | think the facts were not represented well. The following are dates and
circumstances surrounding the incident that T wish to call to your attention.

. the situation concerns the garbage dumpster located behind 1336 E. Randolph
Court. On the morning of October 12, 2005, i was picked up, damped, but not
returned to its designated mdented area.

. the depth of the garbage dumpster area is ten (10} feet.
@ the depth of the dwmpster is seven (7} feet, three (3} inches, including the extension which

provides the truck to hift the dumpster.

the dumpster is usually placed at the back of the indented area.

this would allow almost three (3) feet inside the space designated for the dumpster, ample
clearance for the person parking in the last space of that parking lot.

. the dumpster was not returned inside the designated area. It protruded twelve
(12) to fifteen (15) inches outside the designated area.

These are the physical dimensions that were not provided earlier. 1 also have sketched the
parking lots to indicate which lots belong to which addresses. [ think they should help you
to visualize the setting more clearly.

I went to my car later that day, between 5:00 and 5:15 p.m. [t was nearing dusk. When I
backed out, I did check the rear view mirror and did look over my shoulder. [ was
habituated, however, to the dumpster being i its usual place. My car and the dumpster
met,

The next morning [ took pictures. [ also called the City to report the mcident. [ was fold
T would be contacted. I had the rear view mirror replaced that day (October 13) as
advised by the owner of Shorewood Aute Repair since it would only bang against the car,
cause more damage, or fall off. A set of pictures was sent later to Mr.Overholt
{Investigator Adjuster) with a second letter.

On the morning of October 19 a city supervisor came to look at the site of the incident.
Fortupately, I was present for his visit.  In fact, | saw him in his truck on the street,
guessed why he was there, waved him to the parking lot where nw car was parked and



was able to describe what my concern was. | had not been alerted as to when he would
visit the site.

Unfortunately, a well-intentioned neighbor had used his beater of a car to push back the
dumpster on Sunday, October 16. The day before, on Saturday, October 15, some
neighbors had gathered at the site, and I told them about the incident. The well-
intentioned neighbor said he would push back the dumpster. Twice I told him not to,
explaining that an inspector from the City would be coming out. Another neighbor said
that their dumpster had been placed outside the designated area on the same day that the
dumpster in the parking lot that I use had been misplaced.

In spite of the fact that the dumpster was in its correct place at the time of the inspector’s
visit (not as it had been until Sunday, October 23), he seemed to accept my explanation,
acknowledged my honesty, and I felt comfortable with the thought that the matter would
be well handled.

The maps provided will show the configuration of the parking lots, the designated areas
for the dumpsters, and the parking spaces for residents’ cars. You will be able to see that
there is a difference in lots, in designated spaces for dumpsters, and in parking spaces for
residents’ cars.

Another clarification is necessary. In the letter of denial of claim the location of the
incident is referred to as 1342 East Randolph Court. T had tried in an earbier letter to
explain that the 1342 address is my address of residence. My car is parked in the lot
behind 1336 Fast Randolph Court. If there was a follow-up inspection, I definitely think
that there was confusion about where the incident took place.

The garbage truck driver denied that he misplaced the dumpster. You accepted his word.
I submit to you that perhaps he has many locations where he picks up and places
dumpsters. Perhaps he can make a mistake on occasion. I also submit to you that others
in our complex have had complaints about where the dumpsters have been returned.
Letters of support are attached.

Sole responsibility has been placed on me. 1 reject your decision. Does not the City
emplovee bear responsibility to place a dumpster where 1t belongs?

{ ask you to reverse your decision to deny my claim.

Respectfully,

L

Mary Lynn Weber
1342 East Randolph Court
Mibwaukee, W1 53212




March 16, 2006

Judiciary & Legislation Committee, Alderman D'Amato presiding

Re: Mary Lynn Weber

1342 East Randolph Court Unit C
Milwaukee, Wi 53212

C.I File No, 05 315

Alderpersons:

Hive in the condo to the west of Ms. Weber's parking lot. | am aware of the
damage done to her car because of the dumpster being out of its usual
position on October 12, 2005, The dumpster was obviously not in its designated
indented area in the parking lot. As a matter of fact, the dumpster for our
building was also out of position, at least a foot outside the designated area, on
October 12th. The carin the last parking space, furthest North, in our parking lot
also has difficulty backing out of her spot when the dumpster in out of its
designated area.

t am also aware that Ms. Weber's neighbor moved the dumpster, even though
she had requested that he leave it in position so the inspector could see that it
was not in its designated area.

Ms. Weber did tell me later that she was told to fite a claim with the City so she
could be reimbursed for the cost of replacing the rear view mirror. She had the
mirror replaced that day. She later informed me that the City would not honor
her claim because the garbage fruck driver disputed that the dumpster was out
of place. This resulted in Ms. Weber's claim being denied, She then requested a
hearing. As a matter of fact, today our dumpster is jutting out into the parking
lot ot least two feet beyond its usuat position. Unfortunately | am unable to
attend the hearing because of employment, but | wish ‘o provide this statement
in Ms. Weber's behaif at this hearing today.

Thank you for your further consideration of this matter, which | hope can be
resolved in a satisfactory manner.

Sincerely,

william P, Straub




Date: March 19, 2006
To: The Judiciary & Legislation Committee

From: Richard Johns
1315-D E. Randolph Court
Milwaukee WI 33212-1834

Re: Dumpster placement

! have had many problems over the years [ have lived at River Woods. My parking spot is at the
bottom of the;parking lot. When the dumpster is placed off the pad that was made for it, [ have
difficulty getting out of my spot. Because of a serious back problem, I can’t see the dumpster as |
back-up. I have come very close to hitting it many times.

For the most part, the drivers will leave the dumpster as much as half-way off of the pad left to
right. But sometimes it is left forward of its proper place into the parking lot itself. This was the
case, around the time Ms. Weber had a run-in with her dumpster. And it makes it hard for me
too.

I have had to have several talks with the drivers about the proper placement of the dumpster.
Some have been cooperative, while others have been argumentative with me. Sometimes I feel
they misplace the dumpster on purpose. I hope this is not the case.

[ have tried to have this ongoing problem corrected by calling their supervisor, as recommended
by Mike Damato’s office. But this seemed to have no effect. So, [ am stuck with going out when
I'hear the truck to tell the drivers not to block me in by misplacement of the dumpster. If | miss
them and they misplace it, [ am blocked in for a week at a time.

Hopefully, by putting this complaint in writing, this situation can be corrected without further
action. In other words, before I find myself in Ms. Weber’s place. Fighting for compensation

because I will hit the dumpster eventually, if it is not on its pad.

Thank you for your consideration,

Y
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